Subsequent to the issuance of our consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001 and for the first three
quarters of 2002, we determined the need to adjust the accounting with respect to certain transactions as discussed in our 2002 Annual Report on
Form 10-K. The revenue adjustments that were made mostly resulted in revenue being deferred and recognized in subsequent periods, although
in certain situations the adjustments resulted in revenue reversals. The adjustments included amounts deferred and reversed as a result of our
application of the principles of contract accounting and amounts reversed as a result of the presence of concurrent transactions. We also made
certain deferrals and reversals to our expenses in connection with these revenue adjustments and made certain other adjustments to our expenses.
As a result of these adjustments to our revenues and expenses, we made certain income tax-related adjustments, discussed below. Accordingly
the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2002 have been restated.

Restatement Impact on Net Income (Loss)

(In millions, except per share data)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2002

(As Reported) (As Restated) Difference

Net Revenue adjustments $ 168.4 $ 202.5 $ 34.1
Expense adjustments, including operating expense and other
income and expense $ 222.7 $ 221.0 $ 1.7
Income tax adjustment $ (19.6) $ (6.3) $ (13.3)

Total decrease of net loss $ (34.8) $ (12.2) $ 22.5
Effect on loss per share Basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ 0.05

The following discussion provides additional information regarding these adjustments.

Net Revenue Adjustments

Net Contract Revenue and Related Expense Adjustments

As a result of a comprehensive review of revenue recognition practices conducted by senior management in connection with the restatement,
which involved an extensive in-depth review and analysis of data and other information accumulated during the course of the re-audits from
various sources within our company, we determined the need to change the accounting for a number of transactions from revenue recognition

[…]

that our license of software to IBM and the concurrent arrangements with IBM should be accounted for as a single transaction.

Expense Adjustments

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

We also identified several accrued expense items for which we made adjustments to the amount of the liability, the timing of recording the
liability or the timing of releasing the liability. These adjustments related to our accrued compensation and related expenses, including the
accruals related to vacation, employee health plans and potential bonus payouts. Finally, the original accounting treatment with respect to certain
business combinations was modified. As a result, we adjusted the allocation of purchase price on certain acquisitions and the related
amortization of intangibles and goodwill.

9

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Income Tax Adjustments

As a result of these adjustments to our revenues and expenses, we also made certain income tax-related adjustments.

Net Income

The statement of operations impact of the adjustments described above is to decrease our net loss by $22.5 million during the first quarter of
2002, as summarized below:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2002

As Reported As Restated Difference

Revenues:
Software licenses $ 58,615 $ 26,464 $ (32,151)
Contract �  94,914 94,914
Services 60,853 42,875 (17,978)
Maintenance 48,946 38,277 (10,669)

Total revenues 168,414 202,530 34,116
Costs and expenses:
Software licenses 16,257 4,330 11,927
Contract �  35,599 (35,599)
Amortization of acquired technology 7,722 6,631 1,091
Services and maintenance 59,978 38,345 21,633
Sales and marketing 62,897 62,873 24
Research and development 56,005 54,917 1,088
General and administrative 20,343 18,054 2,289
Amortization of intangibles 3,232 3,616 (384)
Restructuring charges and adjustments (257) 130 (387)

Total costs and expenses 226,177 224,495 1,682

Operating loss (57,763) (21,965) 35,798
Non-operating income (expense), net:
Interest income 4,589 4,590 (1)
Interest expense (5,821) (5,826) 5
Realized gains on investments, net 5,532 5,532 �
Foreign currency hedge and transaction losses, net (394) (393) (1)
Other expense, net (454) (456) 2

Non-operating income (expense), net 3,452 3,447 5

Loss before income taxes (54,311) (18,518) 35,793
Benefit for income taxes (19,552) (6,274) (13,278)

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Net loss $ (34,759) $ (12,244) $ 22,515

Loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.03) $ 0.05

10

Edgar Filing: I2 TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

3. Investment Securities

Short-term time deposits and other liquid investments in debt securities with remaining maturities of less than three months when acquired by us
are classified as available for sale and reported as cash and cash equivalents in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The estimated fair
value of these investments approximates their carrying value. Investment securities reported as cash and cash equivalents were as follows: